

No. 19-1098

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NINTH INNING, INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Antitrust Law and
Business School Professors, and Economists
In Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

JACK E. PACE III*
MICHAEL E. HAMBURGER
DANIEL J. GROSSBAUM
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10020
(212) 819-8200
JPace@whitecase.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 8, 2020

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UPSETS DECADES OF JOINT-VENTURE LAW	3
II. GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT IS NEEDED TO UNDERSTAND WHICH RULE- OF-REASON TEST APPLIES TO RESTRAINTS ON A JOINT VENTURE’S CORE ACTIVITY	11
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 10
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	passim
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	5, 9
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	8, 9
<i>In re NFL Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.</i> , 933 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 4, 5, 14
<i>In re NFL Sunday Ticket Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 15-02668-BRO, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121354 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2017)	2
<i>Matushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	10

<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	8, 9
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	4, 5, 12
<i>Spinelli v. NFL</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (4th ed. 2018)	passim
Babette Boliek, <i>Antitrust, Regulation, and the "New" Rules of Sports Telecasts</i> , 65 <i>Hastings L. Rev.</i> 501 (2014)	13, 14
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> (2000)	8, 10
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Joint Antitrust Statement Regarding COVID-19</i> (2020), https://www.justice.gov/atr/joint-antitrust-statement-regarding-covid-19	8
